CITY OF

TULSA

Board of Adjustment

Staff Report
BOA-23887

Hearing Date: May 13, 2025

Prepared by: Erin Roark
eroark@cityoftulsa.org
918-596-7618

Owner and Applicant Information
Applicant: Etonno Jones

Property Owner: Etonno Jones, Sr.

Property Location
3387 North Garrison Avenue

Tract Size: £0.17 acres

Location within the City of Tulsa
(shown with City Council districts)

Elected Representatives
City Council: District 1, Vanessa Hall-Harper
County Commission: District 1, Stan Sallee

Public Notice Required
Newspaper Notice — min. 10 days in advance
Mailed Notice to 300’ radius — min. 10 days in advance

Request Summary
Special Exception to permit a horizontal expansion of a non-

conforming structure in the street setback (Section 80.030-
D); Special Exception to permit a carport in the street yard
(Section 90.090-C).

Zoning
Zoning District: RS-3

Zoning Overlays: HNO

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use
Land Use Plan: Neighborhood

Small Area Plans: 36th Street North

Development Era: Early Automobile Era

Transportation
Major Street & Highway Plan: Secondary Arterial, Residential
Collector

planitulsa Street Type: Main Street

Transit: Regular Route
Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A
Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: Sidewalks, Bike Lane

Environment
Flood Area: Tulsa Regulatory Floodplain

Tree Canopy Coverage: 10-19%

Parks & Open Space: Hawthorne Park
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Staff Analysis
The applicant is requesting a special exception to permit a 10-foot horizontal expansion of a non-conforming

structure in the street setback (Section 80.030-D) and a special exception to permit a carport in the street yard
(Section 90.090-C). The subject property has a required arterial street setback of 35 feet from 36th Street North. The
existing house is nonconforming with regard to the setback and an expansion of the garage is proposed. An existing
metal carport is located on the north side of the house within the street yard and setback.

*k*

*kk

*kk

Carports Yes[1] | Yes | Yes
2] | [2]

*k%

Relevant Case History
e None found.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Land Use Plan

The property is designated as Neighborhood. Neighborhoods are mostly residential uses, which includes detached,
missing middle, and multi-dwelling unit housing types. Churches, schools, and other low intensity uses that support
residents’ daily needs are often acceptable, particularly for properties abutting Multiple Use, Local Center, or Regional
Center land use areas. Multi-dwelling unit housing that takes access off an arterial is considered Multiple Use, Local

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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Center, or Regional Center. If a multi-dwelling unit housing property takes access from a lower-order street separated
from the arterial, then it would be considered Neighborhood.

Surrounding Properties:

Location Existing Zoning/Overlay Existing Land Use Designation Existing Use
North CH, HNO Multiple Use Medical Clinic
East RS-3, HNO Neighborhood Residential
South RS-3, HNO Neighborhood Residential
West RS-3, HNO Neighborhood Residential

Small Area Plans
The subject property is located within the 36th Street North small area plan.

Development Era

The subject property is in an area developed during the Early Automobile Era (1930s-50s), which retained a high
degree of connectivity from neighborhood streets to the arterial network, with mostly commercial, office, industrial,
and other active uses along major streets and a mix of housing options and neighborhood-based uses like schools,
churches, and libraries in the interior sections. Priorities in these areas include walkability, bikeability, access to public
transit, historic preservation, housing type variety, mixed-use development, commercial revitalization, compatibility of
scale for neighborhood development, and transitions between commercial corridors and residential areas.

Transportation

Major Street & Highway Plan: East 36th Street North runs parallel to the north side of the subject property and is
classified as a Secondary Arterial, which has a planned minimum right-of-way width of 100 feet. North Garrison
Avenue runs parallel to the west side of the subject property and is classified as a Residential Collector, which has a
planned minimum right-of-way width of 60 feet.

Comprehensive Plan Street Designation: East 36th Street North is designated as a Main Street. Main Streets are the
streets whose land uses have maintained their historic or urban characteristics. Buildings have minimal setbacks,
pedestrian infrastructure is safe and comfortable, and many buildings have a mix of uses, whether multiple storefronts,
or a combination of retail and residential on different floors of the building. On-street parking, bicycle lanes,
pedestrian islands, and curb extensions are used to slow traffic to a speed that is safe for pedestrians and cyclists.
These streets are prime candidates for economic development and community development investment efforts.

New construction and renovations of existing properties should be consistent with the existing character of the Main
Street, and maintain a high degree of pedestrian accessibility. Setbacks should be minimal, and parking should be
located on the street, on the side of a building, or behind the building. Uses should be predominantly mixed-use,
commercial, or higher density residential. Connectivity should be maintained to surrounding neighborhoods, but
transitions between Main Street and Neighborhood areas should be considerate of potential compatibility issues, such
as noise, light, and parking. Interactions between Main Streets and neighborhoods should be identified and mitigated,
but should not cause a decrease in quality of either environment.

Transit: Regular Route 110 runs along East 36th Street North.

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: Sidewalks are recommended along street frontages. The 2015 GOPlan recommends a Bike
Lane along East 36th Street North.

Arterial Traffic per Lane: East 36th Street North has an average annual daily traffic (AADT) of 1,809 vehicles per lane.

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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Environmental Considerations
Flood Area: The subject property is partially located within the Tulsa Regulatory Floodplain.

Tree Canopy Coverage: Tree canopy in the area is 16%. Preserving the limited existing canopy should be encouraged,
as well as measures to increase the canopy through landscaping. Street-lining trees in particular should be
encouraged to spread the benefit of the tree canopy to the pedestrian realm.

Parks & Open Space: Hawthorne Park is located nearby to the southeast of the subject property.

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment

8.4



BOA-23887 Staff Report May 13, 2025

Sample Motion
| move to gpprove or deny a
1. special exception to permit a 10-foot horizontal expansion of a non-conforming structure in the street setback
(Section 80.030-D), and
2. aspecial exception to permit a carport in the street yard (Section 90.090-C),
e per the conceptual plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and will
not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Property Description
LT 36 BLK 6, CHANDLER FRATES SECOND ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

Exhibits

Case map

Aerial (small scale)

Aerial (large scale)

Tulsa Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
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CITY OF

TULSA CITY OF TULSA

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

50T TE PLAN CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

TULSA.DK 74103
318-086-34ab

Zoning Review (2)

Subject: Zoning Review
o Page Label: 4

— Author: DWhiteman

Date: 2/28/2025 3:36:41 PM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Subject: Zoning Review
—_— Page Label: 4

— Author: DWhiteman

Date: 2/28/2025 3:27:51 PM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Please confirm; our satellite map shows
a carport on the property which does not
have a permit. If that carport is still
there, please show it on the site plan
with dimensions and distances from the
property line.

Also, please double check the property
width, the county assessor's map and
the play show this to be a 66' wide lot.

Section 5.030-A Table of Regulations.
The lot and building regulations of Table
5-3 apply to all principal uses and
structures in R districts, except as
otherwise expressly stated in this zoning
code. General exceptions to these
regulations and rules for measuring
compliance can be found in Chapter 90.
Regulations governing accessory uses
and structures can be found in Chapter
45,

REVIEW COMMENT: Arterial streets
require a 35' setback. At this location,
E. 36th St. N. is an arterial street. Even
if the existing house is closer than 35' to
the north property line, new construction
needs to comply with current setbacks.
Please revise the plans to show that the
addition will not be located closer than
35' to the north property lines.

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may
develop when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the clienté—\nl de items
not reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requirements are satisfied.
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CITY OF

TULSA CITY OF TULSA

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

50T TE PLAN CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

TULSA.DK 74103
318-086-34ab

BLDR-206141-2025 (3387 N GARRISON AVE E Tulsa Tulsa, OK
74106) Markup Summary #1

ARCHITECTURAL (1)

Subject: ARCHITECTURAL
Page Label: 4

Author: GEORGE GOZA
Date: 3/3/2025 10:59:25 AM

R106.1.1 Information on submittal

documents. Construction documents
shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate
the location, nature and extent of the

Status: A : .
Color: W work proposed and show in detail that it
Layer" will conform to the provisions of this
Spacé' code and relevant laws, ordinances,

rules and regulations, as determined by
the building official. REVIEW
COMMENT: Architectural review
complete. Please respond to
requirements from WSD (Water, Sewer
and Drainage) and/or Zoning.

Note (2)

Subject: Note
Page Label: 4
Author: Kylen
Date: 2/28/2025 12:06:47 PM

Tulsa Regulatory Floodplain is on the
property. Please revise and provide the
following:

Statu.s: Contact City of Tulsa Customer Care
Color: H

Layer: (311) ar_1d r_equest a Flood Zone
Space: Determination Letter.

Subject: Note
Page Label: 4
Author: Kylen
Date: 2/28/2025 12:06:53 PM

Status:

Color:
Layer:
Space:

Provide lowest adjacent grades at a
minimum of (4) corners of the structure.

Provided finished floor elevation of the
existing/proposed structure.

Show the TRFP boundaries on the site
plan.

Include a pre & post construction
drainage on the
Drainage Plan.

Please attach an Erosion Control Plan.
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This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may develop
when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client. Any code items not
reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requirements are satisfied.
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CITY OF

TULSA CITY OF TULSA

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

50T TE PLAN CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

TULSA.DK 74103
318-086-34ab

Zoning Review (2)

Subject: Zoning Review
o Page Label: 4

— Author: DWhiteman

Date: 2/28/2025 3:36:41 PM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Subject: Zoning Review
—_— Page Label: 4

— Author: DWhiteman

Date: 2/28/2025 3:27:51 PM
Status:

Color:

Layer:

Space:

Please confirm; our satellite map shows
a carport on the property which does not
have a permit. If that carport is still
there, please show it on the site plan
with dimensions and distances from the
property line.

Also, please double check the property
width, the county assessor's map and
the play show this to be a 66' wide lot.

Section 5.030-A Table of Regulations.
The lot and building regulations of Table
5-3 apply to all principal uses and
structures in R districts, except as
otherwise expressly stated in this zoning
code. General exceptions to these
regulations and rules for measuring
compliance can be found in Chapter 90.
Regulations governing accessory uses
and structures can be found in Chapter
45,

REVIEW COMMENT: Arterial streets
require a 35' setback. At this location,
E. 36th St. N. is an arterial street. Even
if the existing house is closer than 35' to
the north property line, new construction
needs to comply with current setbacks.
Please revise the plans to show that the
addition will not be located closer than
35' to the north property lines.
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This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may
develop when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client. Any code items
not reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requirements are satisfied.
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